1,200 direct jobs and 6,000 indirect jobs; (ii) losses of R$ 20,000,000.00 (twenty million 
reais) from service contracts for transportation, industrial maintenance, and cleaning 
that would be terminated; (iii) non-collection of taxes which, in September 2017, totaled 
about R$ 17,000,000.00 (seventeen million reais). As to shutting down the electric fur-
nace required for processing, the applicant emphasized that “the company will incur 
an estimated cost of USD 200 million to rebuild it, due to irreversible damage to the 
equipment.” The request, as noted, was partially granted by the Hon.